

PRINTING SPECIFICATION:

Book folded finish size: 100mm x 100mm (H x W) book (Perfect Bound)

Printed: 4 colour

Stock: 100gsm white matt paper

Number of pages: 48

Spread page size: 100 x 200mm (H x W)

BACK

Safe usage instructions

Do not crush, puncture or incinerate the headphones.
Only use a certified or the device manufacturer's charging cable.

Anweisungen zur sicheren Verwendung

Kopfhörer nicht zerquetschen, durchstechen oder verbrennen.
Verwenden Sie nur ein zertifiziertes Ladekabel oder das Ladekabel
des Geräteherstellers.

Instructions pour une utilisation en toute sécurité

Ne pas écraser, percer ou incinérer l'écouteurs.
N'utilisez qu'un câble de chargement certifié ou celui du fabricant
de l'appareil.

Instrucciones de uso seguro

No comprima, agujeree o incinere los auriculares.
Utilice solo el cable de carga del fabricante del dispositivo o uno
con certificación.

www.aiwa.eu.com/en/support/

aiwa

ARC-1ANC-UG01

FRONT

aiwa

ARC-1 ANC



Noise Cancelling
Wireless Headphones

User Guide



CONTENTS

What's in the box 1

Getting started 2

Power on / Power off 4

Pairing your audio device 4

Activating Noise Cancellation..... 5

Activating Voice assistant..... 5

Control functions..... 6

Convert to wired 7

Charging..... 7

Safety instructions..... 8

Recycle..... 9

(DE) Benutzerhandbuch..... 11

(FR) Guide d'utilisation..... 23

(ES) Guía de usuario..... 35

WHAT'S IN THE BOX



AIWA ARC-1 ANC
Noise Cancelling headphones



Portable carry case



USB-C
charging cable



3.5mm
audio cable



Flight
adapter

aiwa

GETTING STARTED



2

ARC-1 ANC USER GUIDE

- 1 Answer/reject calls or voice assist button
- 2 Volume down/previous button
- 3 ANC LED light and button
- 4 Power/Bluetooth button
- 5 Volume up/skip button
- 6 Tilt & rotate band
- 7 Headband extension
- 8 LED indicator light
- 9 3.5mm jack socket
- 10 USB-C port
- 11 Microphone



3

POWER ON / POWER OFF

Press and hold the ►|| button until you hear 'Power on'.
The LED Indicator Light 8 will flash BLUE and RED ready to pair.

To power off **press and hold** the ►|| until you hear 'Power off'
and the LED Indicator Light 8 will switch off.

PAIRING YOUR AUDIO DEVICE

The first time you pair these headphones, **press and hold** the ►|| button until you hear 'Power on, pairing'.

Go to the Bluetooth settings on your device and select 'AIWA ARC-1 ANC' from the list. Once paired successfully your headphones will say 'Connected'.

You can now enjoy listening to your music, watching videos or take a call hands free.

The AIWA ARC-1 ANC headphones will automatically reconnect to the last audio device it was paired with and will confirm with the word 'Connected'.

ACTIVATING NOISE CANCELLATION (ANC)

The AIWA ARC-1 ANC headphones have an Active Noise Cancelling (ANC) feature which reduces unwanted background noise to provide a clear and resound audio performance.

To activate the ANC feature **press and hold** the  button until you hear 'ANC on'. The ANC LED Light 3 will glow GREEN to confirm the ANC is on.

To switch off the ANC press and hold the  button until you hear 'ANC off' and the ANC LED Light 3 will turn off.

ACTIVATING VOICE ASSISTANT

The AIWA ARC-1 ANC microphone acts as an extension of your phones microphone.

Pair your phone with your AIWA ARC-1 ANC headphones.

Press and hold the  button until you hear the familiar voice assistant 'beep' to confirm connection with Siri or Google Assistant.

You can now ask Siri or Google Assistant a question or state a command.

aiwa

CONTROL FUNCTIONS

First time pairing press and hold ►|| until you hear 'Power on, pairing'.

Go to your devices Bluetooth settings and select 'AIWA ARC-1 ANC'.

You will hear 'Connected' when pairing with your device is successful.

Active noise cancelling on /off press and hold 

Play / Pause music short press ►||

Increase volume short press +

Decrease volume short press -

Skip / Next track press and hold +

Back / Previous track press and hold -

Answer / Reject a call short press 

Activate voice assistant press and hold 

Power on / off press and hold ►||

CONVERT TO WIRED

The AIWA ARC-1 ANC comes with a 3.5mm audio cable used to convert these wireless headphones to wired, convenient when watching movies on a plane or if there is no Bluetooth connectivity.

Plug the 3.5mm audio cable into the 3.5mm jack socket  of your AIWA ARC-1 ANC headphones and the other end into your audio device to start listening to your music or movies.

If on a plane use the flight adapter supplied with the 3.5mm audio cable to insert into the planes jack socket and connect to your AIWA ARC-1 ANC.

CHARGING

Connect the headphones to a suitable USB wall charger, a computer USB port or a power bank using the USB-C charging cable provided.

The USB-C charging port  is positioned under the cover on the bottom of the right earpad of the headphones.

While charging, the LED Indicator Light will shine RED. Once fully charged the LED light will switch off. This can take between 1 and 2 hours.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

It's important that you read this section completely, especially the **Warning, Caution and Safe Usage** instructions.

For your protection

Ensure the product is correctly connected using the manufacturer's original accessories supplied.

Please keep the product out of reach of children and animals.

Do not listen to loud music for a long duration of time. Adjust the volume to a comfortable level before listening.

Do not use the headphones while operating machinery, including cars.

Do not use in areas where the use of hearing is required for safety.

Do not drop, short circuit, disassemble or continue to use this product and its accessories if damaged.

We recommend

To refer all servicing to qualified persons. Servicing may be required when the product has been damaged in any way, does not operate normally or has been dropped.

The operating temperature range for this product is 5° - 40° celsius.

WARNING:

The headphones and its accompanying accessories are not water resistant and should not be exposed to rain, moisture, any splashing or liquid spills.

This may cause excessive heat or melting and can lead to fire damage or personal injury.

CAUTION: This product contains a Lithium battery. Incorrect disposal of this battery may result in an explosion.

RECYCLE

This product can be recycled.

Products bearing this symbol  must NOT be thrown away with normal household waste.

Take the product to a collection point designated for recycling of electronic devices.

Find out more about return and collection points through your local authority.



aiwa

ARC-1 ANC



Kabellose
Kopfhörer mit
Geräuschunterdrückung

Bedienungsanleitung

INHALT

Lieferumfang.....	13
Erste Schritte	14
Ein-/Ausschalten	16
Koppeln Ihres Audiogeräts.....	16
Geräuschunterdrückung aktivieren	17
Sprachassistent aktivieren	17
Steuerfunktionen.....	18
Verwendung mit Kabel.....	19
Aufladen.....	19
Sicherheitshinweise.....	20
Entsorgung	21

LIEFERUMFANG



AIWA ARC-1 ANC
Kopfhörer mit
Geräuschunterdrückung



Tragebeutel für
unterwegs



USB-C-
Ladekabel



3,5 mm-
Audiokabel



Adapter für
Flugzeuge

aiwa

ERSTE SCHRITTE



14

ARC-1 ANC BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

- 1 Annehmen/Ablehnen von Anrufen oder Sprachunterstützung
- 2 Lautstärke -/vorheriger Titel
- 3 ANC LED-Leuchte und -Taste
- 4 Ein-Ausschalten/Bluetooth
- 5 Lautstärke +/Überspringen
- 6 Band kippen & drehen
- 7 Kopfband-Verlängerung



15

EIN- / AUSSCHALTEN

Drücken und halten Sie die Taste ►II gedrückt, bis Sie "Power on" hören. Die LED-Anzeigeleuchte 8 blinkt BLAU und ROT und ist bereit zur Koppelung.

Um das Gerät auszuschalten, **Drücken und halten** Sie die Taste ►II gedrückt, bis Sie "Power off" hören und die LED-Anzeige 8 erlischt.

KOPPELN IHRES AUDIOGERÄTS

Wenn Sie diese Kopfhörer zum ersten Mal koppeln, **Drücken und halten** Sie die Taste ►II gedrückt, bis Sie "Power on", "Pairing" hören.

Öffnen Sie den Bluetooth-Dialog auf Ihrem Gerät und wählen Sie "AIWA ARC-1 ANC" aus der Liste. Nach erfolgreicher Koppelung hören Sie "Connected".

Jetzt können Sie Ihre Musik hören, Videos anschauen oder den Kopfhörer als Freisprechanlage verwenden.

Der AIWA ARC-1 ANC-Kopfhörer verbindet sich automatisch wieder mit dem letzten Audiogerät, mit dem er gekoppelt wurde, und bestätigt dies mit dem Wort "Connected".

GERÄUSCHUNTERDRÜCKUNG AKTIVIEREN (ANC)

Der AIWA ARC-1 ANC-Kopfhörer verfügt über eine aktive Geräuschunterdrückung (Active Noise Cancelling, ANC), die unerwünschte Hintergrundgeräusche reduziert, um eine klare und klangvolle Audiowiedergabe zu gewährleisten.

Halten Sie zum Aktivieren der ANC-Funktion die ANC-Taste gedrückt, bis Sie "ANC on" hören. Die ANC LED-Leuchte 3 leuchtet GRÜN, um zu bestätigen, dass ANC eingeschaltet ist.

Zum Ausschalten von ANC halten Sie den ANC-Knopf gedrückt, bis Sie "ANC off" hören und die ANC-LED-Leuchte 3 erlischt.

SPRACHASSISTENT AKTIVIEREN

Das AIWA ARC-1 ANC-Mikrofon fungiert als Erweiterung des Mikrofons Ihres Telefons.

Verbinden Sie Ihr Telefon mit Ihrem AIWA ARC-1 ANC-Kopfhörer.

Halten Sie die Sprachassistent-Taste gedrückt, bis Sie den vertrauten "Piepton" des Sprachassistenten hören, um die Verbindung mit Siri oder Google Assistant zu bestätigen.

Sie können Siri oder Google Assistant jetzt eine Frage stellen oder einen Befehl eingeben.

STEUERFUNKTIONEN

Bei der ersten Kopplung halten Sie die Taste (play pause) gedrückt, bis Sie "Power on" "pairing" hören.

Öffnen Sie den Bluetooth-Dialog auf Ihrem Gerät und wählen Sie "AIWA ARC-1 ANC".

Sie hören "Connected", wenn die Kopplung mit Ihrem Gerät erfolgreich war.

Ein- und Ausschalten der aktiven Geräuschunterdrückung:

Taste  drücken und halten

Musikwiedergabe/Pause: Taste  kurz drücken

Lautstärke erhöhen:  kurz drücken

Lautstärke verringern:  kurz drücken

Überspringen/Nächster Titel:  drücken und halten

Zurück/Vorherigen Titel:  drücken und halten

Anruf entgegennehmen/abweisen: kurz auf  drücken

Sprachassistenten aktivieren:  drücken und halten

Ein-/Ausschalten:  drücken und halten

VERWENDUNG MIT KABEL

Der AIWA ARC-1 ANC wird mit einem 3,5-mm-Audiokabel geliefert, sodass der kabellose Kopfhörer auch mit Kabel verwandelt werden kann. Das ist praktisch, wenn Sie sich im Flugzeug Filme anschauen möchten oder eine Bluetooth-Verbindung nicht verfügbar ist.

Stecken Sie das 3,5 mm-Audiokabel in die 3,5 mm-Klinkenbuchse  Ihres AIWA ARC-1 ANC-Kopfhörers und das andere Ende in Ihr Audiogerät, um sich Musik anzuhören oder Filme anzuschauen.

Verwenden Sie in einem Flugzeug den mit dem 3,5 mm-Audiokabel mitgelieferten Flugzeugadapter zum Einstecken in die Klinkenbuchse des Flugzeugs und zum Anschluss an Ihren AIWA ARC-1 ANC.

AUFLADEN

Schließen Sie den Kopfhörer mit dem mitgelieferten USB-C-Ladekabel an ein geeignetes USB-Ladegerät, den USB-Anschluss eines PCs oder eine Powerbank an.

Der USB-C-Ladeanschluss  befindet sich unter der Abdeckung an der Unterseite des rechten Ohrpolsters des Kopfhörers.

Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die LED-Anzeigelampe ROT. Sobald der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist, erlischt die LED. Dies kann zwischen 1 und 2 Stunden dauern.

SICHERHEITANWEISUNGEN

Es ist wichtig, dass Sie diesen Abschnitt vollständig lesen, insbesondere die Anweisungen **"Warnung, Vorsicht und sicherer Gebrauch"**.

Zu Ihrem Schutz

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt unter Verwendung des mitgelieferten Originalzubehörs des Herstellers korrekt angeschlossen ist.

Bitte bewahren Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Tieren auf.

Hören Sie laute Musik nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum. Stellen Sie die Lautstärke vor dem Hören auf einen angenehmen Pegel.

Verwenden Sie den Kopfhörer nicht beim Bedienen von Maschinen, beim Autofahren oder in Bereichen, in denen der Gebrauch des Gehörs aus Sicherheitsgründen erforderlich ist.

Das Produkt darf nicht fallengelassen, kurzgeschlossen, zerlegt oder weiter verwendet werden, wenn es beschädigt ist.

Wir empfehlen

alle Reparaturarbeiten von qualifizierten Personen durchführen zu lassen. Reparaturarbeiten können erforderlich sein, wenn das Produkt in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde, nicht normal funktioniert oder fallengelassen wurde.

Der Betriebstemperaturbereich für dieses Produkt beträgt 5 ° - 40 ° C.

WARNUNG:

Der Kopfhörer und das mitgelieferte Zubehör sind nicht wasserbeständig und sollten nicht Regen, Feuchtigkeit, Wasserspritzern oder verschütteten Flüssigkeiten ausgesetzt werden.

Andernfalls sind Überhitzung, Schmelzen, Brandschäden oder Verletzungen möglich.

ACHTUNG: Dieses Produkt enthält eine Lithiumbatterie. Eine falsche Entsorgung dieser Batterie kann zu einer Explosion führen.

ENTSORGUNG

Dieses Produkt kann recycelt werden.

Produkte mit diesem Symbol  dürfen NICHT mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

Bringen Sie das Produkt zu einer Sammelstelle, die für das Recycling von Elektrogeräten bestimmt ist.

Weitere Informationen über Rückgabe- und Sammelstellen erhalten Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde.



aiwa

ARC-1 ANC



Écouteurs sans
fil antibruit

Guide d'utilisation

SOMMAIRE

Contenu de la boîte	25
Mise en route	26
Marche / Arrêt	28
Couplage de votre dispositif audio	28
Activation du contrôle actif du bruit	29
Activation de l'assistant vocal	29
Fonctions de contrôle.....	30
Conversion en écouteurs avec fil	31
Charge	31
Instructions de sécurité	32
Recyclage	33

CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE



Écouteurs antibruit
AIWA ARC-1 ANC



Housse de transport



Câble de charge
USB-C



Câble audio
de 3,5 mm



Adaptateur
de vol

aiwa

MISE EN ROUTE



26

ARC-1 ANC GUIDE D'UTILISATION

- 1 Bouton Accepter / rejeter des appels ou Assistance vocale
- 2 Bouton Baisser le volume / Précédent
- 3 Bouton et voyant LED ANC
- 4 Bouton Allumer / Bluetooth
- 5 Bouton Augmenter le volume / Sauter
- 6 Bande d'inclinaison & de rotation
- 7 Extension du bandeau
- 8 Voyant lumineux LED
- 9 Prise jack de 3,5 mm
- 10 Port USB-C
- 11 Microphone



27

MARCHE / ARRÊT

Maintenez le bouton ►II enfoncé jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez « Marche ». Le voyant lumineux LED **8** clignotera en BLEU et ROUGE indiquant qu'il est prêt au couplage.

Pour éteindre, **maintenez le bouton ►II** enfoncé jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez « Arrêt » et le voyant lumineux LED **8** s'éteindra.

COUPLAGE DE VOTRE DISPOSITIF AUDIO

La première fois que vous coupez ces écouteurs, **maintenez le bouton ►II** enfoncé jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez « Marche ».

Allez dans les paramètres Bluetooth de votre dispositif et sélectionnez « AIWA ARC-1 ANC » dans la liste. Une fois le couplage de vos écouteurs réussi, vous entendrez « Connecté ».

Vous pouvez à présent écouter votre musique, regarder des vidéos ou prendre un appel en mode mains libres.

Les écouteurs AIWA ARC-1 ANC se reconnecteront automatiquement au dernier dispositif audio avec lequel ils étaient couplés, et le mot « Connecté » vous le confirmera.

ACTIVATION DU CONTRÔLE ACTIF DU BRUIT (ANC)

Les écouteurs AIWA ARC-1 ANC disposent d'une fonction de contrôle actif du bruit (ANC), réduisant le bruit ambiant indésirable afin de fournir les meilleures performances audio.

Pour activer la fonction ANC, **maintenez le bouton  enfoncé jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez « ANC activé ».** Le voyant LED ANC **3** s'allumera en VERT afin de confirmer que l'ANC est activé.

Pour éteindre l'ANC, maintenez le bouton  enfoncé jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez « ANC désactivé » et le voyant LED ANC **3** s'éteindra.

ACTIVATION DE L'ASSISTANT VOCAL

Le microphone AIWA ARC-1 ANC agit comme une extension du microphone de votre téléphone.

Coupez votre téléphone avec vos écouteurs AIWA ARC-1 ANC.

Maintenez le bouton  enfoncé jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez le « bip » caractéristique de l'assistant vocal afin de confirmer la connexion avec Siri ou l'Assistant Google.

Vous pouvez à présent poser une question ou donner un ordre à Siri ou à l'Assistant Google.

FONCTIONS DE CONTRÔLE

Premier couplage maintenez ►|| enfoncé jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez « Marche, couplage ».

Allez dans les paramètres Bluetooth de votre dispositif et sélectionnez « AIWA ARC-1 ANC ».

Vous entendrez « Connecté » une fois le couplage de votre dispositif réussi.

Contrôle actif du bruit activé / désactivé maintenez  enfoncé

Lecture / Pause appuyez brièvement sur ►||

Augmenter le volume appuyez brièvement sur +

Baisser le volume appuyez brièvement sur -

Sauter / Piste suivante maintenez + enfoncé

Retour / Piste précédente maintenez - enfoncé

Accepter / Rejeter un appel appuyez brièvement sur 

Activer l'assistant vocal maintenez  enfoncé

Marche / Arrêt maintenez ►|| enfoncé

CONVERSION EN ÉCOUTEURS AVEC FIL

Les écouteurs AIWA ARC-1 ANC sont vendus avec un câble audio de 3,5 mm afin de les convertir en écouteurs avec fil, pratique lorsque vous regardez un film dans l'avion ou en l'absence de connectivité Bluetooth.

Branchez le câble audio de 3,5 mm dans la prise jack de 3,5 mm  de vos écouteurs AIWA ARC-1 ANC et l'autre extrémité dans votre dispositif audio pour écouter de la musique ou regarder un film.

Si vous êtes en vol, utilisez l'adaptateur fourni avec le câble audio de 3,5 mm.

Insérez-le dans la prise jack de l'avion et connectez-le à vos écouteurs AIWA ARC-1 ANC.

CHARGE

Connectez les écouteurs à un chargeur mural USB adapté, au port USB d'un ordinateur ou à une batterie externe à l'aide du câble de charge USB-C fourni.

Le port de charge USB-C  se trouve sous le petit couvercle en dessous du coussinet droit des écouteurs.

Pendant le chargement, le voyant lumineux LED s'allumera en ROUGE. Une fois les écouteurs entièrement chargés, le voyant LED s'éteindra. Cela peut prendre de 1 à 2 heures.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Il est important de lire cette rubrique dans son intégralité, notamment les instructions « **Avertissement, Attention et Utilisation sûre** ».

Pour votre protection

Assurez-vous que le produit soit bien connecté à l'aide des accessoires d'origine fournis par le fabricant.

Veuillez tenir le produit hors de portée des enfants et animaux.

N'écoutez pas de la musique forte pendant une durée prolongée. Réglez le volume à un niveau confortable au préalable.

N'utilisez pas les écouteurs lorsque vous conduisez des machines, y compris des voitures.

Ne vous en servez pas dans des zones où l'utilisation de l'ouïe est requise pour votre sécurité.

Ne faites pas tomber, ne mettez pas en court-circuit, ne démontez pas et ne continuez pas d'utiliser ce produit ainsi que ses accessoires s'ils sont endommagés.

Nous vous conseillons

De confier toutes les réparations à des personnes qualifiées. Des réparations peuvent être requises lorsque le produit a été endommagé, ne fonctionne pas normalement ou est tombé.

La plage de température en fonctionnement pour ce produit se situe entre 5 et 40 °C.

AVERTISSEMENT :

Les écouteurs ainsi que les accessoires qui l'accompagnent ne sont pas imperméables et ne doivent donc pas être exposés à la pluie, à l'humidité, aux éclaboussures ou aux déversements de liquides.

Cela peut causer une chaleur excessive ou une fonte, et peut conduire à des dommages causés par l'incendie ou des blessures corporelles.

ATTENTION : Ce produit contient une pile au lithium. Une élimination incorrecte de cette dernière peut provoquer une explosion.

RECYCLAGE

Ce produit est recyclable.

Les produits portant le symbole  ne doivent PAS être jetés dans les ordures ménagères.

Apportez le produit dans un point de collecte prévu pour le recyclage des dispositifs électroniques.

Renseignez-vous auprès de votre commune pour en savoir plus sur les points de retour et de collecte.



aiwa

ARC-1 ANC



Auriculares
inalámbricos con
cancelación de ruido

Guía de usuario



CONTENIDOS

Qué hay en la caja37

Descripción38

Encendido/apagado.....40

Emparejar su dispositivo de audio.....40

Activación de la cancelación de ruido41

Activación del asistente de voz41

Funciones de control.....42

Usarlos con el cable.....43

Carga.....43

Instrucciones de seguridad.....44

Reciclaje45

QUÉ HAY EN LA CAJA



AIWA ARC-1 ANC
Auriculares con cancelación
de ruido



Estuche portátil



Cable de carga
USB-C



Cable de audio
de 3,5 mm



Adaptador
de vuelo

aiwa

DESCRIPCIÓN



ARC-1 ANC GUÍA DE USUARIO

- 1 Botón para contestar/rechazar llamadas o de asistencia de voz
- 2 Botón para bajar volumen/ir a la pista anterior
- 3 Botón ANC con luz LED
- 4 Botón de encendido y apagado/Bluetooth
- 5 Botón para subir el volumen /Saltar a la siguiente pista
- 6 Banda de inclinación y rotación
- 7 Diadema de extensión
- 8 Luz indicadora LED
- 9 Conector jack de 3,5 mm
- 10 Puerto USB-C
- 11 Micrófono



ENCENDIDO / APAGADO

Mantenga presionado el botón ►II hasta que oiga "Power on". La luz indicadora LED 8 parpadeará en AZUL y ROJO indicando que están listos para emparejarse.

Para apagarlos, **mantenga presionado** el botón ►II hasta que oiga "Power off" y la luz indicadora LED 8 se apagará.

EMPAREJAR SU DISPOSITIVO DE AUDIO

La primera vez que empareje estos auriculares, **mantenga presionado** el botón ►II hasta que oiga "Power on, pairing".

Vaya a la configuración de Bluetooth de su dispositivo y seleccione 'AIWA ARC-1 ANC' en la lista. Una vez emparejado con éxito, sus auriculares dirán "Connected".

Ahora ya puede disfrutar escuchando su música, viendo videos o contestando una llamada en manos libres.

Los auriculares AIWA ARC-1 ANC se volverán a conectar automáticamente al último dispositivo de audio con el que se emparejaron y lo confirmarán con la palabra "Connected".

ACTIVACIÓN DE LA CANCELACIÓN DE RUIDO (ANC)

Los auriculares AIWA ARC-1 ANC tienen una función de cancelación activa de ruido (ANC por sus siglas en inglés) que reduce el ruido de fondo no deseado para proporcionar un rendimiento de audio claro y resonante.

Para activar la función de cancelación de ruido, **mantenga presionado** el botón  hasta escuchar "ANC on". La luz LED del botón ANC 3 se pondrá VERDE para confirmar que la cancelación de ruido está activada.

Para apagar la cancelación de ruido, **mantenga presionado** el botón  hasta que escuche "ANC off" y la luz LED del botón ANC 3 se apagará.

ACTIVACIÓN DEL ASISTENTE DE VOZ

El micrófono de los auriculares AIWA ARC-1 ANC actúa como una extensión del micrófono de su teléfono.

Empareje su teléfono con sus auriculares AIWA ARC-1 ANC.

Mantenga presionado el botón  hasta que escuche el famoso pitido o señal del asistente de voz para confirmar la conexión con Siri o el Asistente de Google.

Ahora puede hacerle una pregunta a Siri o al Asistente de Google o pedir que haga algo.

FUNCIONES DE CONTROL

Primer emparejamiento: mantenga presionado ►|| hasta que escuche "Power on, pairing".

Vaya a la configuración de Bluetooth de sus dispositivos y seleccione "AIWA ARC-1 ANC". Escuchará "Connected" cuando se empareje correctamente con su dispositivo.

Activación / desactivación de la cancelación de ruido: mantenga presionado 

Reproducir / Pausar música: presione brevemente ►||

Subir el volumen: presione brevemente +

Bajar el volumen: presione brevemente -

Saltar / Siguiente pista: mantenga presionado +

Atrás / Pista anterior: mantenga presionado -

Contestar / Rechazar una llamada: presione brevemente 

Activar el asistente de voz: mantenga presionado 

Encender / Apagar: mantenga presionado ►||

USARLOS CON EL CABLE

Los AIWA ARC-1 ANC vienen con un cable de audio de 3,5 mm utilizado para utilizar estos auriculares inalámbricos con cable, algo conveniente al ver películas en un avión o si no hay conectividad Bluetooth.

Enchufe el cable de audio de 3,5 mm en el conector jack de 3,5 mm  de sus auriculares

AIWA ARC-1 ANC y el otro extremo en su dispositivo de audio para comenzar a escuchar la música o la película.

Si está en un avión, use el adaptador de vuelo suministrado con el cable de audio de 3,5 mm para insertarlo en el enchufe del avión y conectarlo a sus AIWA ARC-1 ANC.

CARGA

Conecte los auriculares a un cargador de pared USB adecuado, un puerto USB del ordenador o un power bank usando el cable de carga USB-C que viene incluido.

El puerto de carga USB-C  se sitúa debajo de la cubierta de la parte inferior del auricular derecho.

Mientras se carga, la luz indicadora LED brillará en ROJO. Una vez cargados por completo, la luz LED se apagará. Esto puede llevar entre 1 y 2 horas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Es importante que lea esta sección por completo, especialmente las instrucciones de **"Advertencia, precaución y uso seguro"**.

Para su protección

Asegúrese de que el producto esté conectado correctamente con los accesorios originales suministrados por el fabricante.

Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de niños y animales.

No escuche música a alto volumen durante mucho tiempo. Ajuste el volumen a un nivel cómodo antes de empezar a escuchar.

No use los auriculares mientras maneje maquinaria, incluidos los coches.

No los use en zonas donde se requiera el uso de la audición por seguridad.

No deje caer, cortocircuite, desarme ni continúe usando este producto y sus accesorios si están dañados.

Recomendamos

Que las reparaciones las hagan personas cualificadas. Es posible que se requiera mantenimiento cuando el producto se haya dañado de alguna manera, no funcione normalmente o se haya caído.

El rango de temperatura de funcionamiento para este producto es de 5° a 40° centígrados.

ADVERTENCIA:

Los auriculares y sus accesorios no son resistentes al agua y no deben exponerse a la lluvia, la humedad, salpicaduras o derrames de líquidos.

Esto puede causar calor excesivo o derretimiento y puede provocar daños por incendio o lesiones personales.

PRECAUCIÓN:

este producto contiene una batería de litio. La eliminación incorrecta de esta batería puede provocar una explosión.

RECICLAJE

Este producto puede ser reciclado.

Los productos que llevan este símbolo  NO deben tirarse junto con la basura doméstica normal.

Lleve el producto a un punto de recogida designado para el reciclaje de dispositivos electrónicos.

Obtenga más información sobre los puntos de recogida contactando con su autoridad local.

FCC Warning Statement

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement.